based on current market prices; therefore, their estimated fair value approximates their carrying value.  In addition, the
Company’s derivative instruments, as disclosed in Note 7 ~ Derivative Instruments, are recorded in accordance with
related accounting guidance and, therefore, are recorded at fair value.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting for Costs Associated with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts

In October 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued guidance to assist in a consistent
application of accounting for costs related to acquiring or renewing insurance contracts among industry practice. The
new guidance restricts the capitalization of a contract’s acquisition costs to those that are directly related to the
successful acquisition of a new or renewing insurance contract. The new guidance is effective for interim and annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2011. The Company adopted this guidance retrospectively on January
1, 2012 and has adjusted its previously issued financial information.

The effect of adoption of this new guidance on the consolidated balance sheet and shareholders’ equity statements as of
December 31, 2011 was as follows:

December 31, 2011

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As Adjusted
Reported

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 85,663 $ (11,196 ) $ 74,467
Deferred income tax, net - - -
Total assets 2,381,294 (11,196 ) 2,370,098
Deferred income tax, net 12,372 (3,919 ) 8,453
Total liabilities 1,788,866 (3,919 ) 1,784,947
Retained earnings 245,816 (7,277 ) 238,539
Total shareholders' equity 592,428 (7,277 ) 585,151
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 2,381,294 $ (11,196 ) $ 2,370,098

Edgar Filing: MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

127

69

Edgar Filing: MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

128

MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

The effect of adoption of this new guidance on the consolidated income and comprehensive income statements for the
year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 was as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As Adjusted
Reported

Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses $ 249,644 $ 891 $ 250,535
Total expenses 783,490 891 784,381
Income before taxes and equity earnings 53,731 (891 ) 52,840
Federal and state income tax expense 12,481 (312 ) 12,169
Net Income 43,611 (579 ) 43,032
Comprehensive Income $ 76,090 $ (579 ) $ 75,511

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.83 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.82
Diluted $ 0.83 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.82

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As Adjusted
Reported

Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses $ 227,031 $ 1,151 $ 228,182
Total expenses 669,267 1,151 670,418
Income before taxes and equity earnings 80,802 (1,151 ) 79,651
Federal and state income tax expense 23,817 (403 ) 23,414
Net Income 59,721 (748 ) 58,973
Comprehensive Income $ 69,316 $ (748 ) $ 68,568

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.11 $ (0.02 ) $ 1.09
Diluted $ 1.10 $ (0.01 ) $ 1.09

The effect of adoption of this new guidance on the consolidated cash flows statement for the year ended December 31,
2011and 2010 was as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As Adjusted
Reported

Net Income $ 43,611 $ (579 ) $ 43,032
Deferred income tax expense 258 (312 ) (54 )
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ (6,908 ) $ 891 $ (6,017 )

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(In thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As Adjusted
Reported

Net Income $ 59,721 $ (748 ) $ 58,973

Edgar Filing: MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

129

Deferred income tax expense (4,435 ) (403 ) (4,838 )
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ (9,968 ) $ 1,151 $ (8,817 )

Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs

In May 2011, the FASB issued guidance to achieve common requirements for measuring fair value and for disclosing
information about fair value measurements in accordance with U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRSs).  The guidance explains how to measure fair value and does not require additional fair value
measurements, nor is it intended to establish valuation standards or affect valuation practices outside of financial
reporting.  The guidance is to be applied prospectively for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15,